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Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to
| your retailer, visit us online at www.tricam.com or call our
® swv: ' - customer service department at 1-800-867-6763,
9 a.m. - 4 p.m., CST, Monday-Friday.
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PACKAGE CONTENTS

Description

Quantity

Tray

1

Dump Lock Assembly

Rear Strut

Rear Frame

Rear Axle Assembly

Front Frame

Front Strut

Front Axle Assembly

Wheel

Handle
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Hardware Kit (see Hardware Contents for details)
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HARDWARE CONTENTS

Part

Images are not to scale

Description Quantity Picture Part Description Quantity  Picture
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rlead Bol 1 @ Wheel Spacer 4
Internal Button
Head Bolt M a M12 Elat 4 —
M8 x 20mm 6 IHHHIHHHH Washer
Internal Button 1
Head Bolt g
M8 x 20mm 8 :Immm @ s LockNut
Carriage Bolt
M6 x 20 2 \
Shoulder Bolt @ M12 Lock Nut

Y
M8 Flat 20 P~
Washer @ @ M6 Lock Nut 2 <@»

@ V6 Fiat Washer 2 @

M8 Flat 9 Allen Wrench 1 ﬁ
Washer @ @
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A WARNING:

A

-oooo-

Read, understand and follow ALL instructions before using this product.
Do not exceed the overall maximum load capacity of 1,200 Ibs. or the
maximum dumping load capacity of 500 Ibs.The weight rating is based on
an evenly distributed load.
Do not allow children to use the cart without supervision.
This cart is not a toy.
Do not use this cart for transporting passengers.
This cart is not intended for highway use.
Do not exceed 5 mph.

AUTION:
Distribute the load evenly over the surface of the tray.
Do not load items on the top edges of the tray.
If any parts become damaged, broken or misplaced, do not use the cart
until replacement parts have been obtained.
Do not use the cart on surfaces or for transporting objects that can cause
damage to the pneumatic tires or tubes. Do not inflate the tires to more
than 30 PSI (2.07 BAR).
It is recommended that the cart be inspected for damage before each use.
KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FURTHER REFERENCE.
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PREPARATION

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present.
Compare parts with package contents list and diagram above. If any part is
missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the product. Contact
customer service for replacement parts.

Estimated Assembly Time: 30 minutes
Tools Required for Assembly: Phillips screwdriver and metric socket set

(or two adjustable wrenches). (tools not included)

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Note: During each step of assembly, assemble all hardware and hand
tighten. Once all the hardware is installed for that particular step, tighten all
the hardware. Fig. 1

1. Attach the front axle assembly
(H) to the front frame (F) using four
M8 x 20mm carriage bolts (DD),
four M8 lock nuts (JJ), and four M8
washers (FF).

Attach the outer ends of the
steering linkage using two M6 x
20mm shoulder bolts (EE), M6 lock
nuts (LL), and M6 washers (MM),
as shown in Fig. 1.

Hand tighten all bolts until after
Step 2.

Hardware Used

A\
@ wexoomm (PN x4 @ wetooknut | ‘4
Carriage Bolt \ )
@ M6 x 20 x2 .
Shoulder Bolt D:mmﬂmm @ M6 Lock Nut ‘©, X 2
x4

@ vsra

Washer @ w6 Fiat washer X 2




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2. Attach the front struts (G)
to connect the the front axle
assembly (H) to the front
frame (F) using four M8 x
20mm carriage bolts (DD),

using four M8 lock nuts (JJ),

and four M8 washers (FF),
as shown in Fig. 2.

Tighten all bolts from Step 1
and Step 2 securely.

3. Slide the rear struts (C)
onto the ends of the rear
axle assembly (E), as
shown in Fig. 2.

Hardware Used

@
@

M8 x 20mm
Carriage Bolt

@
=

M8 Flat X 4
Washer

I/ ~)
M8 Lock Nut 1@} x4
D <7/
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

4. The rear axle assembly (E)
attaches to the rear section of
the rear frame (D).

Double check the rear frame
(D) placement before
assembling to the tub. The
side holes on the rear frame
(D) must be towards the rear of
the tray (A). Please reference
the front and rear labels on the
backside of the rear frame (D)
to confirm correct placement,
as shown in Fig. 4, 5 and 6.

Fig. 4
S FRONT
OF TRAY

Fig. 5

FRONT
OF TRAY

' .
S S
S (=]
'
| o |
'
L
v

Center

SIDE HOLE IN REAR
OF CENTERIS

CORRECT

SIDE HOLE IN FRONT
OF CENTERIS

INCORRECT

NOTE: If the rear frame (D) is installed incorrectly, as shown in Fig. 6, the dump
lock assembly (B) installation in Step 6 will not engage when the cart tray (A) is

in the down position.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

5. Attach the rear axle
assembly (E) with the rear
struts (C) and the rear frame
(D) to the tray (A) using five
M8x25 internal button head
bolts (BB), one M8 x 20mm
internal button head bolt
(CC), six M8 lock nuts (JJ),
six M8 washers (GG), and six
M8 washers (FF), as shown
in Fig. 7.

Use the one M8 x 20mm
internal button head bolt (CC)
in the front center location of
the rear frame (D), as shown
in Fig. 7.

Note correct

frame as noted
in Step 4,
Figure 5.
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Hardware Used

M8 x 25mm
Internal Button HHHHHHHHHHIH] X5

Head Bolt
@ M8 x 20mm qmﬂﬂm <1
®

Internal Button
Head Bolt

M8 Flat
Washer
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

6. Attach the rear frame (D) to
the front frame (F) using two M8
x 20mm internal button head
bolts (CC), two M8 lock nuts (Il),
and two M8 washers (FF), as
shown in Fig. 8.

Hardware Used

@ M8 x 20mm HHHHHHHH X2
Internal Button

Head Bolt
@ M8 Flat Washer

7. Attach the dump lock assembly

(B) to the tray (A) using three M8
x 20mm internal button head
bolts (CC), three M8 lock nuts
(JJ), three M8 washers (GG), and
three M8 washers (FF), as shown
in Fig. 9.

If the dump lock assembly (B)
does not engage when you lower
the cart tray (A), please double
check the placement of the rear
frame (D) in Step 4.

Hardware Used

@ M8 x 20mm HHHHMHH X3
Internal Button

Head Bolt

@ M8 Flat Washer X3

M8 Flat O x3

Washer

@ vsrocknut =\ x3
( )
N 4



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Fig. 10

8. Attach the four wheels
() by first placing the wheel
spacers (HH) onto each
axle, then the wheels (I)
and M12 flat washers (II),
and M12 lock nuts (KK), as
shown in Fig. 10.

Hardware Used

/R
@ wheel spacer @ X 4 @ mi2oknut N X4
A\ 7
@ 12 Fiat washer X 4
Fig. 11
9. Attach the handle (J) to @\@ /@
the yoke on the front axle S
assembly (H) using the M8 R &
x 60mm internal button @ R,
head (AA), M8 lock nut
(JJ), and M8 washer (FF), Q @/
as shown in Fig. 11. AN
'f‘\ /
0 {2/ \®

Hardware Used

M8 x 60mm x1 @) M8 Lock Nut /A= x 1
o =/

Head Bolt

@ M8 Flat Washer X1
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

USING THE SWIVEL
HANDLE

1. Remove clips and
cotter pins.

2. Rotate the handle and
insert cotter pin. Secure
by attaching the clip.

3. The second cotter pin
is used to attach the
handle to the trailer hitch,
as shown in Fig. 1.

1. USING THE DUMPING
FEATURE

To use the dumping feature,
pull the dumping release
handle forward in order to
release the tray from the
locking mechanism. Lift the
release handle in order to
rotate the tray upward into
the dumping position, as
shown in Fig. 2.

2. RETURNING THE TRAY
TO THE LOWERED
POSITION

Return the tray back to the
lowered position and verify
that the dumping release
handle locks in place, as
shown in Fig. 3.

Fig. 1

Fig. 2




OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

STAKE OUT SIDES

To increase the cubic foot
capacity of this item, these 8
pockets can be used to fit
stake out side panels as
shown. Actual pocket
dimensions: 0.75in x 2.0in
as shown in Fig. 1.
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REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

3ilelep sew Jsus)qo eled SOJUSIE)IPY UOIDISS | 9)|NSU0D) SOJUSLUE)IPE 9P Y

For replacement parts, visit us online at www.tricam.com to fill out a
replacement parts submission form or call our customer service department at

1-800-867-6763, 9 a.m. - 4 p.m., CST, Monday-Friday
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Part Description

Quantity
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Dump Lock Assembly
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Rear Strut
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Rear Frame
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Rear Axle Assembly
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Front Frame
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Front Strut

Front Axle Assembly

Wheel

Handle
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Hardware Kit (see Hardware Contents for details)
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